RESOLUTION NO. 3183

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CLACKAMAS COUNTY AND CITY OF WILSONVILLE TO FUND CITY-LED INITIATIVES ADDRESSING HOMELESSNESS.

WHEREAS, In May 2020, voters within the Portland metro area approved Measure 26-210 to fund services for people experiencing or at risk of homelessness; and

WHEREAS, Metro provides Clackamas, Multnomah, and Washington Counties with supportive housing services funds generated from Measure 26-210; and

WHEREAS, In December 2023, Clackamas County provided notice to cities within Clackamas County of a funding opportunity for city-led initiatives to address homelessness in their communities; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2024, City of Wilsonville, in collaboration with Wilsonville Community Sharing and Heart of the City, submitted a letter for such funding proposing six strategies to prevent and reduce homelessness in the community; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County awarded the City \$507,100 over fiscal year 2024-25 (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025) and 2025-26 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) to fund five of its six proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City, in its continued collaboration with Wilsonville Community Sharing and Heart of the City, anticipates that the two service providers will carry out the majority of the funded proposals.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville adopts the above recitals and the Staff Report accompanying this Resolution as its findings as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with Clackamas County to fund city-led initiatives addressing homelessness, which agreement is similar to **Exhibit A** attached hereto.

Section 3. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and execute any additional agreement(s) and/or subcontract(s) to facilitate the participation of Wilsonville Community Sharing and Heart of the City in the city-led initiatives identified in Exhibit A.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of November, 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald

Council President Akervall

Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBIT:

A. Intergovernmental Agreement